of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

WILLIAM FULTON, WILLIAM JOHN HENRY GOLDER, CHARLES EDWARD SAMUEL GOSS, ALBERT VICTOR HARTLEY, OSCAR BUTLER BRYAN LOZELI, JOHN SPRING, and RASMUS PEDAR ANDREAS THOMASEN,

as from the twenty-first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, to be the Nireaha Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the eighteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, at seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Nireaha, as the place where the first meeting of the Board shall be said. where, the first meeting of the Board shall be neld.

SCHEDULE.

NIREAHA DOMAIN.

Wellington Land District.—Tararua Survey District.

SECTION No. 76, Block VII: Area, 7 acres 0 roods 6 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916). His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of eighteen months the Order in Council dated the tenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and gazetted the twelfth day of June, one dred and nineteen, and gazetted the twelfth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, prohibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown

SCHEDULE.

KETEMARINGI No. 2 Block, Hurakia Survey District: Approximate area, 1,390 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Sabedule hearts other than alignation in favour of the Crown Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

MANUKAU F No. 7 Block, Ahipara Survey District: Approximate area, 19 acres 2 roods.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council. Exterding Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of eighteen months the Order in and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of eighteen months the Order in Council dated the second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and gazetted the fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, prohibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

WAINGAROMIA SURVEY DISTRICT.

| | Approximate Are | | | nate Area. | |
|------------------|---|----------|--------|------------|---------|
| Block. | | | | A. | R. P. |
| Paraeroa No. 1 | | | | 222 | 2 18 |
| ,, 2A | | | | 504 | 2 36 |
| ,, 2в | | | | 215 | 3 25 |
| Waihora No. 2c 2 | | | | 574 | 3 0 |
| | F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. | | | | |
| | Olei. | r or one | BACCUI | M 46 C | ouncii. |

Te Awamutu Agricultural and Pastoral Association incorporated .- Notice No. 2044.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL.

In Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby incorporate the members of the Te Awamutu Agricultural and Pastoral Association, and such persons as shall hereafter be admitted members of the said association and the proviagreeably to the rules of the said association and the provisions of the said Act, into a body corporate under the style and title of "The Te Awamutu Agricultural and Pastoral Association."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Fees under the Coroners Amendment Act, 1920.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two of the Coroners Amendment Act, 1920 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, prescribe the rates of fees to be paid to every Coroner, Deputy Coroner, or Justice holding an inquest, and to every legally qualified medical practitioner attending such inquest in obedience to a summons for the purpose of giving evidence, or performing a post-mortem examination at the direction of the Coroner, and giving evidence thereof at the inquest, and to any person (not being a paid servant of the Government) employed to summon a jury:

And whereas it is further provided by the said section two that, in addition to any fees to which any person may be entitled as aforesaid, he shall, in respect of any expenses of